


 
 

 
 
March 2, 2018 
 
 
Ms. Catherine A. Batey 
Division Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration 
3250 Executive Park Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62703 
 
Attention:  Betsy Tracy 
 
Dear Ms. Batey: 
 
Attached for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR 
450.326 is a copy of amendments to the 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement 
Program for the East-West Gateway Council of Governments. The Board of 
Directors of the MPO approved these TIP amendments on February 28, 2018. 
 
The Metro-East region has committed itself to the integration of transportation 
and air quality planning.  To this end, the MPO has developed procedures for 
incorporating air quality objectives into the transportation planning process.  The 
TIP amendments, being transmitted by this letter, are in accordance with 
USDOT metropolitan regulations and USEPA transportation conformity 
regulations.  The MPO has determined that the TIP amendments are in 
conformance with the State Implementation Program.  The changes resulting 
from these amendments have no effect on the emissions estimates made for the 
region’s conformity determination 
 
We consider the estimate of costs included in the Transportation Improvement 
Program to be realistic.  We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included 
in the TIP.  The total cost of the TIP remains consistent with the amount of funds 
expected to be available to this area during the TIP time period.  The 
Department, on behalf of the Governor of Illinois, concurs with the projects listed 
in this TIP. 
 
The State of Illinois would also like to amend its FY 2015-2018 Statewide 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate this amendment to 
the East-West Gateway Council of Governments 2018-2021 TIP. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Holly Ostdick 
Bureau Chief Planning 





Gateway Tower
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600
St. Louis, MO  63102-2451

314-421-4220
618-274-2750
Fax 314-231-6120

webmaster@ewgateway.org
www.ewgateway.org

Chair
Steve Stenger

County Executive
St. Louis County

Vice Chair
Mark A. Kern

Chairman, St. Clair County Board

2nd Vice Chair
Robert Elmore

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 
Monroe County 

Executive Committee
Steve Ehlmann

County Executive
St. Charles County

John Griesheimer
Presiding Commissioner

Franklin County

Lyda Krewson
Mayor, City of St. Louis

 

Kurt Prenzler
Chairman, Madison County Board

Ken Waller
County Executive
Jefferson County

Members
Chuck Caverly

St. Louis County Municipal League 

Emeka Jackson-Hicks
Mayor, City of East St. Louis

Carol Johnson
Franklin County

Reggie Jones
St. Louis County

Mark Kupsky
Vice President, 

Southwestern Illinois 
Council of Mayors

Roy Mosley
St. Clair County

Lewis Reed
President, Board of Aldermen

City of St. Louis

Herbert Simmons
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Metropolitan & Regional 
Planning Commission

Tom Smith
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Council of Mayors

Michael Walters
Madison County 

John White
St. Charles County

Regional Citizens
Barbara Geisman

C. William Grogan
Richard Kellett
John A. Laker

Non-voting Members
Erin Aleman

Illinois Department of 
Transportation

Erika Kennett
Illinois Department of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity

Patrick McKenna
Missouri Department of 

Transportation

John Nations
Bi-State Development

Executive Director
James M. Wild

02/14/2018

  

  
Memo to: Board of Directors 
 
From:  Staff 
 
Subject: Modification of the FY 2018-2021 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP), Connected2045, and the Related Air Quality 
Conformity Determination – Requested by IDOT 

 
Date:  February 14, 2018 
 
 
The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) has requested modifications to the 
FY 2018-2021 TIP, Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity 
Determination. In all, they are requesting to add seven new projects and modify seven 
existing projects. 
 
Illinois New Projects 
 
IDOT is requesting to add seven new projects. One project (TIP# 6650D-18) will 
utilize IDOT’s ADA set-aside. Two projects (TIP# 6450B-18 & 6450C-18) will utilize 
IDOT’s bridge deck sealing set-aside. Funding for the other projects is coming from a 
combination of bid savings and unused line items from other projects. Also, projects 
were delayed to state FY 2019 (July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019), but remain programmed 
in federal FY 2018 (October 1, 2017 to September 30, 2018). IDOT is advancing or 
adding projects to state FY 2018 to utilize available funds. 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

New Projects - Illinois 

Sponsor / 
TIP # 

Title – Limits Description of 
Work 

County Federal 
Cost 

Total Cost 

IDOT / 
6650D-18     

US 50 – 3rd St to 
Seven Hills Rd in 
O’Fallon  

ADA 
improvements 

St. Clair $320,000 $400,000 

IDOT / 
6450B-18     

Bridge Deck Sealing 
– Various locations 
in Madison County 

Bridge deck 
sealing 

Madison 
 

$420,000 $525,000 

IDOT / 
6450C-18     

Bridge Deck Sealing 
– Various locations 
in St. Clair County 

Bridge deck 
sealing 

St. Clair $320,000 $400,000 

IDOT / 
6804W-18     

IL 4 – 0.4 miles 
north of I-64 to 0.2 

Resurfacing St. Clair $1,280,000 $1,600,000 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 33

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 2 
 

New Projects - Illinois 

Sponsor / 
TIP # 

Title – Limits Description of 
Work 

County Federal 
Cost 

Total Cost 

miles south of IL 
161 

IDOT / 
6804M-18     

IL 161 – 0.2 miles 
east of Dutch 
Hollow Rd to 0.1 
miles east of IL 159 

Resurfacing, 
ADA 
improvements 

St. Clair $3,680,000 $4,600,000 

IDOT / 
6804Y-18     

IL 160 – Highland 
Rd to Clinton 
County line 

Resurfacing Madison $2,320,000 $2,900,000 

IDOT / 
6804Z-18     

IL 140 – 0.1 miles 
east of S Moreland 
Rd to 0.2 miles west 
of IL 159 

Resurfacing Madison $1,840,000 $2,300,000 

TOTAL: $10,180,000 $12,725,000 

 
 
Illinois Modified Projects 
 
IDOT has requested to modify seven projects in the TIP. Six of these are being 
accelerated to FY 2018 from later fiscal years. One project (TIP# 6804R-18) is being 
modified to reflect a cost increase of greater than 15 percent. Funding for the other 
projects is coming from a combination of bid savings and unused line items from other 
projects. 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

Modified Projects - Illinois 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title - Limits Description of 
Work 

Current Cost/ 
Revised Cost 

Reason for 
Change 

IDOT / 
6804J-21 / 
St Clair 

US 50 – IL 4 N Junction 
in Lebanon to 0.3 miles 
west of Old US 50 

Resurfacing $1,200,000 / 
$900,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2021 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / 
6681-20 / 
Madison 

IL 4 – Macoupin County 
to 0.3 miles south of I-55 

Resurfacing $2,500,000 / 
$1,700,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2020 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / 
6680-20 / 
Madison 

US 40 – 0.2 miles east of 
Bethany Ln to 0.1 miles 
east of IL 4 Ramp 

Resurfacing $1,600,000 / 
$1,200,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / 
6674-18 / 
Madison 

US 40 – Over East Fork 
Silver Creek 0.4 miles 
west of IL 4 

Bridge deck 
waterproofing 

$400,000 / 
$400,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2019 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / IL 161 – IL 158 E Resurfacing $3,200,000 / Accelerate from 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 34

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 3 
 

Modified Projects - Illinois 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title - Limits Description of 
Work 

Current Cost/ 
Revised Cost 

Reason for 
Change 

6684-20 / 
6684A-18 / 
St Clair 

Junction to 0.2 miles east 
of IL 4 

$2,700,000 FY 2019 to FY 
2018 

IDOT / 
6804C-18 / 
St Clair 

US 50 – IL 4 to 0.1 miles 
west of Rieder Rd 

Resurfacing $1,400,000 / 
$1,500,000 

Accelerate from 
FY 2020 to FY 

2018 
IDOT / 
6804R-18 / 
St Clair 

IL 15 – 0.4 miles west of 
IL 163 to 0.5 miles east 
of I-255 

Resurfacing and 
median barrier 

$3,500,000 / 
$4,500,000 

Cost Increase 
Greater than 15% 

 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2018-2021 TIP, 
Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 
seven new projects and modify seven projects as summarized above and detailed in the 
attachment. These projects are exempt with respect to air quality or are not regionally 
significant in accordance with federal regulations (40 CFR 93.126). 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 35



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 4 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-049 
TIP #   6650D-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-223-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  US 50 
 
LIMITS: 3rd St to Seven Hills Rd in O’Fallon 
 
DESCRIPTION: ADA Improvements 
 
COUNTY:  St. Clair 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $320,000 $80,000 $400,000

Total $320,000 $80,000 $400,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Bicycle and pedestrian facilities (§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 36



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 5 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-050 
TIP #   6450B-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-145-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  Bridge Deck Sealing 
 
LIMITS: Various locations in Madison County 
 
DESCRIPTION: Bridge deck sealing 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $420,000 $105,000 $525,000

Total $420,000 $105,000 $525,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Not Regionally Significant 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 37



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 6 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-051 
TIP #   6450C-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-187-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  Bridge Deck Sealing 
 
LIMITS: Various locations in St. Clair County 
 
DESCRIPTION: Bridge deck sealing 
 
COUNTY:  St. Clair 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $320,000 $80,000 $400,000

Total $320,000 $80,000 $400,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Not Regionally Significant 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
  

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 38



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 7 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-052 
TIP #   6804W-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-208-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 4 
 
LIMITS: 0.4 miles north of I-64 to 0.2 miles south of IL 161 
 
DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing 
 
COUNTY:  St. Clair 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $1,280,000 $320,000 $1,600,000

Total $1,280,000 $320,000 $1,600,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation     

(§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 39



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 8 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-053 
TIP #   6804M-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-074-14 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 161 
 
LIMITS: 0.2 miles east of Dutch Hollow Rd to 0.1 miles east of IL 159 
 
DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing, ADA improvements 
 
COUNTY:  St. Clair 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $3,680,000 $920,000 $4,600,000

Total $3,680,000 $920,000 $4,600,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation     

(§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 40



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 9 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-054 
TIP #   6804Y-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-214-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 160 
 
LIMITS: Highland Rd to Clinton County line 
 
DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $2,320,000 $580,000 $2,900,000

Total $2,320,000 $580,000 $2,900,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation     

(§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 41



Board of Directors 
February 14, 2018 
Page 10 
 

 
 
Amendment # 0118-055 
TIP #   6804Z-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-209-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2018 of the FY 2018-2021 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 140 
 
LIMITS: 0.1 miles east of S Moreland Rd to 0.2 miles west of IL 159 
 
DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total

PE $0 $0 $0

ROW $0 $0 $0

Implementation $1,840,000 $460,000 $2,300,000

Total $1,840,000 $460,000 $2,300,000  
 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation     

(§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
 
  
 

BOD Meeting - February 28, 2018 
Page 42



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

February 2018 - Project Listing - IL
COUNTY:  MADISON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6450B-18 IDOT - C-98-145-18 STBG Bridge Deck Repair PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN MADISON COUNTY  IMPL $525,000 $525,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK SEALING
LENGTH (mi):              Federal: $420,000 TOTAL $525,000 $525,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant    State:     $105,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $525,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804Z-18 IDOT - C-98-209-18 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 140  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI E/O S MORELAND RD TO 0.2 MI W/O IL 159  IMPL $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              3.16 Federal: $1,840,000 TOTAL $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $460,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $2,300,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804Y-18 IDOT - C-98-214-18 STP-R Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 160  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HIGHLAND RD TO CLINTON CO LINE  IMPL $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              5.72 Federal: $2,320,000 TOTAL $2,900,000 $2,900,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $580,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $2,900,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6681-20 IDOT - C-98-036-15 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
MACOUPIN CO TO 0.3 MI S/O I-55  IMPL $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              4.95 Federal: $1,360,000 TOTAL $1,700,000 $1,700,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $340,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,700,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6680-20 IDOT - C-98-137-18 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 40  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.2 MI E OF BETHANY LN TO 0.1 MI E OF IL 4 RAMP  IMPL $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              2.97 Federal: $960,000 TOTAL $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $240,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,200,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

February 2018 - Project Listing - IL
COUNTY:  MADISON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6674-18 IDOT - C-98-137-18 STBG Bridge(s) PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 40 Miscellaneous ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
OVER EAST FORK SILVER CR 0.4 MI W OF IL 4  IMPL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE DECK WATERPROOFING
LENGTH (mi):              0.1 Federal: $320,000 TOTAL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $80,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $400,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

February 2018 - Project Listing - IL
COUNTY:  ST. CLAIR

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4384C-18 IDOT - R-98-999-99 STATE Land Acquisition PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
I-64/55 COLLECTOR-DISTRIBUTOR (WB)  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.1 MI E/O POPLAR ST BRIDGE  IMPL $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
LAND ACQUISITION
LENGTH (mi):              0.01 Federal: $0 TOTAL $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $1,000,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,000,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804R-18 IDOT - C-98-025-17 NHPP Resurfacing 6 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 15 Traffic Calming/Access Mgt ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.4 MI W/O IL 163 TO 0.5 MI E/O I-255  IMPL $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING AND MEDIAN BARRIER
LENGTH (mi):              1.7 Federal: $3,600,000 TOTAL $4,500,000 $4,500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $900,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $4,500,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6684A-18 IDOT - C-98-229-18 STBG Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 161  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 158 E JCT TO 0.2 MI E OF IL 4  IMPL $450,000 $450,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              4.61 Federal: $360,000 TOTAL $450,000 $450,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $90,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $450,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6684-20 IDOT - C-98-229-18 NHPP Resurfacing PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 161  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 158 E JCT TO 0.2 MI E OF IL 4  IMPL $2,250,000 $2,250,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              4.61 Federal: $1,800,000 TOTAL $2,250,000 $2,250,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $450,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $2,250,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804W-18 IDOT - C-98-208-18 STBG Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0.4 MI N/O I-64 TO 0.2 MI S/O IL 161  IMPL $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              2.66 Federal: $1,280,000 TOTAL $1,600,000 $1,600,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $320,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,600,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

3



FISCAL YEARS 2018-2021
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

February 2018 - Project Listing - IL
COUNTY:  ST. CLAIR

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2018-2021
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2018  2019  2020  2021

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804J-21 IDOT - C-98-038-14 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 50  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4 N JCT IN LEBANON TO 0.3 MI W OF OLD US 50  IMPL $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING (3P)
LENGTH (mi):              2.17 Federal: $720,000 TOTAL $900,000 $900,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $180,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $900,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6650D-18 IDOT - C-98-223-18 STBG Pedestrian Facility PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 50  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3RD ST TO SEVEN HILLS RD IN O'FALLON  IMPL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
ADA IMPROVEMENTS
LENGTH (mi):              1.63 Federal: $320,000 TOTAL $400,000 $400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $80,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $400,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804C-20 IDOT - C-98-075-14 NHPP Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
US 50  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 4 TO 0.1 MI W OF RIEDER RD  IMPL $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING (3P)
LENGTH (mi):              2.26 Federal: $1,200,000 TOTAL $1,500,000 $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $300,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,500,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4




